
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



NINETY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE 

Legislative Document No. 1611 

H. P. 2116 House of Representatives, May 3, 1949 
Reported by Mr. DeSanctis from the Committee on Claims and printed 

under Joint Rule No. IO. 

HARVEY R. PEASE, Clerk 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED 
FORTY-NINE 

RESOLVE, Providing for the Payment of Certain Pauper Claims. 

Claims, appropriation and payment of. Resolved: That there be .. and 
hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the cities, towns, counties and per­
sons hereinafter named, the sums set opposite their respective names, 
amounting in the aggregate to the smn of $12,620. 15. being a full and final 
settlement of all claims against the state of Maine as listed herein. 

Town of Berwick, for supplies furnished 

The following is a list of the dependents allowed to the tcnvn 
of Berwick: 

Flora Dufault, year 1942 
Eva King, year 1943 
Edwin Spidclle, year 1944-45 

$526-43 
374.02 
95.09 

Dr. J. C. Bourque, of St. Leonard, ~- B., for medical attention 
and services rendered to ::VIrs. Vital Pelletier, a pauper 

Town of Bowdoinham, for supplies furnished to George Lam­
mers, a pauper 

Town of Chapman, for support of Margaret Herbert, a pauper 

Town of Crystal, for support and medical care of Isac Simon 
and Mrs. John Sanipass, Indians 

$ 995.54 

728.38 

895.00 

725.14 



2 LEGISLATIVE DOCUME:'.\T ?\o. I6rr 

Calais Hospital, Calais, Maine, for medical attention nad hos­
pitalization of Charles Evans, a pauper 

Charles A:· Dean Memorial Hospital, of Greenville Junction, 
for medica1 attention and services rendered to Michael Voon­
chook, a pauper 

Town of Dexter, for support to Kenneth LeRoy Gray, a 
pauper 

Town of Garland, for support of Henry Hamilton and family, 
paupers 

Town of Fairfield, for support of Charles J. Richards, a 
pauper 

Milliken Memorial Hospital of Island Falls, for care and hos­
pitalization rendered to Joseph Dubay, a pauper 

Town of Oakland, for supplies furnished \I\Tilliam Stevens, a 
pauper 

City of Old Town, for hospitalization and aicl furnishecl Mrs. 
Lawrence Gordon, a pauper 

Town of Parkman, for support of Omar Smart, Jr., a pauper 

Town of Pembroke, for support and medical aid for :Mrs. Ken­
neth Gove, a transient 

Town of Phillips, for board and clothing furnished to Cecil 
\\'yman. a pauper 

Clyde Smith Memorial Hospital of Skowhegan. for medical aid 
to Carroll Hapgood, a pauper 

Stanley Bros. of Kezar Falls. for burial expenses of Albert Bell 
of Hiram. an old age recipient 

Town of Stetson. for support and care of Ransford Sewall, and 
Lynn P. Knight children. paupers 

Town of \Vaterford, for support of 
Dora Johnson 
Ida Tohnson 

$30.00 
52.00 

Town of \Vestfield, for support of John Bennett and family, 
paupers 

Town of vVhiting, for transportation of state children 

503.73 

48.00 

J .810.16 

864-45 

54-43 

806.09 

143.83 

18r.oo 

I00.00 

82.00 

200.00 




